
fungitsiid1), piiratud virutsiid (kestaga viirused, 
sh HBV, HCV ja HIV2), 3) kestata adeno-viirused1) ja 
noroviirused1), 4)). FD 333 kuulub VAH-loendisse. 
Toimelahust on kontrollitud vastavalt standardi-
tele EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, 
EN 16615. FD 333 wipes desinfitseerimislappe 
on kasutusvalmis lappidena katsetatud nelja-
väljakatsel vastavalt VAH-eeskirjale/standardile 
EN 16615.
1) Toimelahuse katsetamine väikesel ja suurel koormu-

sel (VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, 
EN 14476).

2) Adeno-viirusega ja MNV-ga (EN 14476) katsetamine 
hõlmab kestaga viirusi, sealhulgas HBV, HCV, HIV.

3) Vastavalt RKI arvamusele (Saksamaa Riiklik Tervishoiu-
amet 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Katsetamine suurel koormusel (EN 14476).

Kasutamine: Võtke FD 333 wipes välja üks-
haaval. Pühkige desinfitseeritavad pealispinnad 
ja esemed üle ja laske preparaadil mõjuda. 
Desinfitseerige nähtavalt saastunud pindu 
FD 333 wipes ja pühkige kontamineerunud 
materjal. Desinfitseerige puhastatud pindu veel-
kord. Jälgige, et kogu toime aja jooksul oleks 
täielik niisutus. Pärast desinfitseerimislapi väl-
javõtmist sulgege pakendikarp kohe uuesti. VAHi 
järgi on 1 minut, hallitusseente korral 5 minutit 
(vt tabelit). Lisateavet, mh karbi ettevalmistamise 
kohta vt tootekirjeldusest Internetis.
Märkused: Desinfitseerige meditsiiniseadmed, 
nagu intraoraalsed kaamerad, dentaalsed tur-
biinid, vahetükid ja nurkotsakud, enne nõueteko-
hast ettevalmistamist tootja juhiste järgi väljast-
poolt. Ettevaatust alkoholitundlike materjalide 
puhul (nt akrüülklaas jms). Tundlike pindade 
korral kontrollige pindade vastupidavust varjatud 
kohas. Desinfitseerimislappide FD 333 wipes 
värvuse ja lõhna muutumine ladustamise ajal ei 
halvenda nende toimivust. Üksnes kutsealaseks 
kasutamiseks. Kõikidest tootega seotud tõsistest 
vahejuhtumitest tuleb viivitamatult teatada toot-
jale ja liikmesriigi vastutavale asutusele. 

vt koti pealdist.

Ettevaatust. Tuleohtlik tahke aine. Põhjustab 
tugevat silmade ärritust. Hoida eemal soojusal-
likast, kuumadest pindadest, sädemetest, leeki-
dest ja muudest süüteallikatest. Mitte suitsetada. 
Kandke kaitsekindaid ja kaitseprille/kaitsemaski. 
SILMA SATTUMISE KORRAL: Loputada mitme 
minuti jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. Eemaldada 
kontaktläätsed, kui neid kasutatakse ja kui neid 

on kerge eemaldada. Loputada veel kord. Hoida 
hästi ventileeritavas kohas. Hoida mahuti tihe-
dalt suletuna. Sisu/mahuti kõrvaldada vastavalt 
kohalikele eeskirjadele (viia ohtlike jäätmete 
kogumispunkti). 

LV FD 333 wipes 
Ātrā dezinfekcija

FD 333 wipes ir lietošanai gatavas spirta salve-
tes, kas nesatur aldehīdus un ir paredzētas pret 
spirtu izturīgu invazīvo un neinvazīvo medicīnis-
ko ierīču un medicīniskā inventāra virsmu ātrai 
dezinfekcijai ārstu praksēs, laboratorijās, klīni-
kās. FD 333 wipes ir raksturīga ātra efektivitāte 
un laba materiāla savietojamība. Dezinficētās 
virsmas ātri nožūst. 
Sastāvs: Salvetes FD 333 wipes satur FD 333. 
100 g aktīvā šķīduma satur 62 g etanola, 0,05 g 
didecildimetilamonija hlorīda, palīgvielas un 
ūdeni.
Darbības spektrs: Līdzeklis ir baktericīds1), 
tuberkulocīds1), fungicīds1), ierobežoti virucīds 
(apvalkotie vīrusi, tostarp HBV, HCV un HIV2), 3), 
kā arī neapvalkotie adenovīrusi1) un norovīru-
si1), 4)). FD 333 ir iekļauts VAH sarakstā. Aktīvais 
šķīdums ir pārbaudīts atbilstoši standartiem 
EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, 
EN 16615. FD 333 wipes kā lietošanai gatavas 
salvetes ir pārbaudītas 4 lauku testā saskaņā ar 
VAH/EN 16615.
1) Aktīvā šķīduma pārbaude ar mazu piesārņojumu (VAH, 

EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Pārbaudē ar adenovīrusu un MNV (EN 14476) ietilpst arī 

apvalkotie vīrusi, tostarp HBV, HCV, HIV.
3) Atbilstoši RKI vērtējumam (Bundesgesundheitsbl. 60, 

353-363, 2017).
4) Pārbaude ar lielu piesārņojumu (EN 14476).

Lietošana: Ņemiet FD 333 wipes pa vienai. 
Noslaukiet dezinficējamās virsmas un priekšme-
tus un ļaujiet preparātam iedarboties. Dezinficē-
jiet redzami piesārņotās vietas ar FD 333 wipes 
un absorbējiet piesārņojumu. Dezinficējiet 
notīrītās virsmas vēlreiz. Visu iedarbības laiku 
nodrošiniet pilnīgu mitrināšanu. Pēc salvetes 
izņemšanas tūdaļ aizveriet salve-šu kārbu. 
Iedarbības laiks saskaņā ar VAH ilgst 1 minūti, 
pelējuma sēnītēm 5 minūtes (skatīt tabulu). 
Skatiet produkta informāciju internetā plašākai 
informācijai, piemēram, par izsmidzinātāja kas-

tes sagatavošanu. 
Norādes: Medicīnas ierīces, piemēram, intra-
orālās kameras, turbīnas, uzgaļi un leņķa deta-
ļas pirms paredzētās procedūras jādezinficē 
no ārpuses. Uzmanīgi, ja materiāli ir jutīgi pret 
spirtu (piem., akrilstikls u.c.). Uz jutīgām virs-
mām pārbaudiet virsmas noturību neredzamā 
vietā. Salvešu FD 333 wipes krāsas un smaržas 
izmaiņas uzglabāšanas laikā nekādi neietekmē 
efektivitāti. Tikai profesionāliem lietotājiem. Par 
visiem produkta izraisītajiem nopietnajiem nelai-
mes gadījumiem ir nekavējoties jāziņo ražotājam 
un attiecīgās dalībvalsts kompetentajai iestādei. 

skatīt uz iepakojuma.

Bīstami. Uzliesmojoša cieta viela. Izraisa nopiet-
nu acu kairinājumu. Sargāt no karstuma, kar-
stām virsmām, dzirkstelēm, atklātas uguns un 
citiem aizdegšanās avotiem. Nesmēķēt. Izmantot 
aizsargcimdus un acu aizsargus/sejas aizsargus. 
SASKARĒ AR ACĪM: Uzmanīgi izskalot ar ūdeni 
vairākas minūtes. Izņemt kontaktlēcas, ja tās ir 
ievietotas un ja to var vienkārši izdarīt. Turpināt 
skalot. Glabāt labi vēdināmās telpās. Tvertni turēt 
cieši noslēgtu. Atbrīvoties no satura/tvertnes bīs-
tamo atkritumu vai īpašā atkritumu savākšanas 
vietā. 

LT
FD 333 wipes 
Greitas dezinfekavimo 
poveikis 

„FD 333 wipes“ yra be aldehidų, paruoštos 
naudoti alkoholiu suvilgytos servetėlės, skirtos 
greitai dezinfekuoti alkoholiui atsparius invazinių 
ir neinvazinių medicinos prietaisų paviršius ir 
medicinos inventorių kabinetuose, laboratorijoje 
ir klinikoje. „FD 333 wipes“ servetėlės pasižymi 
puikiu veiksmingumu ir geru medžiagų sude-
rinamumu. Dezinfekuoti paviršiai labai greitai 
išdžiūsta. 
Sudėtis: „FD 333 wipes“ servetėlių sudėtyje 
yra „FD 333“. 100 g tirpalo sudėtyje yra 62 g 
etanolio, 0,05 g didecil dimetil amonio chlorido, 
pagalbinių medžiagų ir vandens.
Veikimo spektras: Baktericidas1), tuberkuloci-
das1), fungicidas1), ribotai virucidas (veikia prieš 
virusus, turinčius apvalkalą, įskaitant HBV, HCV ir 
ŽIV2), 3) bei virusus be apvalkalo, pvz., adeno viru-

są1) ir noro virusą1), 4)). „FD 333“ pateikiamas VAH 
sąraše. Tirpalas patikrintas pagal EN 13727, 
EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, EN 16615. 
„FD 333 wipes“ paruoštos naudoti servetėlės 
patikrintos 4 laukų testu pagal VAH/EN 16615.
1) Tirpalo patikra esant mažai kontaminacijai (VAH, 

EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Patikra su adeno virusu ir MNV (EN 14476) apima viru-

sus su apvalkalėliu, įskaitant HBV, HCV ir ŽIV.
3) Remiantis RKI pozicija (Federalinis sveikatos biuletenis 

60, 353-363, 2017).
4) Patikra esant didelei kontaminacijai (EN 14476).

Naudojimas: „FD 333 wipes“ servetėles 
ištraukite po vieną. Nuvalykite dezinfekuojamus 
paviršius ir daiktus ir leiskite preparatui veikti. 
Dezinfekuokite užterštas vietas „FD 333 wipes“ 
servetėlėmis ir nešvarumus sugerkite. Dezinfe-
kuokite nuvalytus paviršius. Atkreipkite dėmesį, 
kad paviršius būtų pilnai sudrėkintas per visą 
poveikio trukmę. Išėmę servetėlę, dėžutę nedels-
dami vėl uždarykite. Poveikio trukmė pagal VAH 
yra 1 minutė, pelėsiniams grybams – 5 minutės 
(žr. lentelę). Išsamesnės informacijos, pvz., apie 
dalytuvo dėžutės paruošimą, ieškokite internete 
pateiktoje gaminio instrukcijoje.
Pastabos: Prieš paruošdami prietaisus naudoti 
pagal gamintojo instrukcijas dezinfekuokite 
tokius medicinos prietaisus, kaip intraoralinės 
kameros, turbinos, antgaliai ir lenkti antgaliai. 
Būkite atsargūs dirbdami su alkoholiui jautrio-
mis medžiagomis (pvz., akriliniu stiklu ar pan.). 
Patikrinkite jautrių paviršių atsparumą nemato-
moje vietoje. „FD 333 wipes“ servetėlių spalvos 
ir kvapo pasikeitimas sandėliavimo metu neturi 
neigiamos įtakos veiksmingumui. Skirta tik pro-
fesionaliems naudotojams. Apie visus su gaminiu 
susijusius rimtus incidentus nedelsiant praneš-
kite gamintojui ir kompetentingai savo valstybės 
institucijai. 

žr. užrašą ant krepšelio.

Pavojinga. Degi kietoji medžiaga. Sukelia smar-
kų akių dirginimą. Laikyti atokiau nuo šilumos 
šaltinių, karštų paviršių, žiežirbų, atviros lieps-
nos arba kitų degimo šaltinių. Nerūkyti. Mūvėti 
apsaugines pirštines ir naudoti akių (veido) 
apsaugos priemones. PATEKUS Į AKIS: atsargiai 
plauti vandeniu kelias minutes. Išimti kontakti-
nius lęšius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu lengvai galima tai 
padaryti. Toliau plauti akis. Laikyti gerai vėdina-
moje vietoje. Talpyklą laikyti sandariai uždarytą. 

Turinį/talpyklą išpilti (išmesti) į pavojingų atliekų 
surinkimo vietas. 

UA FD 333 wipes 
Швидка дезінфекція 

FD 333 wipes — дезінфікуючі спиртові сервет-
ки, що не містять альдегідів, готові до засто-
сування для швидкої дезінфекції спиртостійких 
поверхонь інвазивних та неінвазивних медич-
них виробів та медичного інвентарю в кабінеті 
лікаря, лабораторії та клініці. FD 333 wipes 
забезпечують швидку ефективність та добру 
сумісність матеріалів. Дезінфіковані поверхні 
швидко сохнуть.
Склад: Серветки FD 333 wipes містять дезін-
фікуючу речовину FD 333. 100 г розчину діючої 
речовини містять етанол 62 г, дидецилдимети-
ламонію хлорид 0,05 г, допоміжні речовини та 
воду.
Спектр дії: Бактерицидні речовини1), протиту-
беркульозні властивості1), антигрибкові власти-
вості1), з обмеженою віруліцидною дією (проти 
капсульних вірусів включаючи вірус гепатиту В, 
C та ВІЛ2), 3), а також безкапсульних аденовіру-
сів1), норовірусів1), 4)). Серветки FD 333 занесені 
до списку VAH. Розчин діючої речовини випро-
буваний відповідно до стандартів EN 13727, 
EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, EN 16615. Сер-
ветки FD 333 wipes пройшли 4 етапи тестування 
як готовий до використання продукт відповідно 
до вимог VAH/EN 16615.
1) Випробування розчину діючої речовини в умовах низь-

кого рівня забруднення (VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, 
EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).

2) Випробування при аденовірусі та мишачому норовірусі 
(EN 14476), включаючи капсульні віруси та вірус гепа-
титу В, C та ВІЛ.

3) Відповідно до коментарів RKI (Федеральний вісник охо-
рони здоров‘я 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Випробування в умовах високого рівня забруднення 
(EN 14476).

Спосіб застосування: Дістати FD 333 wipes по 
одній. Протерти ними поверхні та предмети, що 
підлягають дезінфекції, та дати змогу подіяти 
дезінфікуючим властивостям серветки. Проде-
зінфікувати серветками FD 333 wipes ділянки з 
видимими ознаками забруднення та видалити 
їх. Знову продезінфікувати очищені поверхні. 
Слід обов‘язково забезпечити повне змочу-

вання поверхонь. Після діставання серветки 
ємкість слід відразу ж закрити. Згідно з вимо-
гами Німецького товариства прикладної гігієни, 
час впливу становить 1 хв., у випадку у випадку 
цвілевих грибів — 5 хв. (див. таблицю). Подаль-
ші вказівки, у тому числі, стосовно попередньої 
обробки диспенсера Ви знайдете в Інтернеті у 
розділі інформації про виріб.
Рекомендації: Продезінфікуйте ззовні медичні 
пристрої, такі як інтраоральні камери, турбіни, 
звичайні наконечники та кутові наконечники 
бормашини перед призначеним використанням  
в залежності від виробника. Будьте обережні з 
чутливими до вмісту алкогольних речовин мате-
ріалами (наприклад, акрилове скло або подібні). 
Для чутливих поверхонь перевіряйте стійкість 
матеріалу у менш видимому місці. Зміни кольо-
ру та запаху серветок FD 333 wipes під час збе-
рігання не впливають на їх ефективність. Тільки 
для професійного використання. Про будь-які 
серйозні випадки, пов’язані з виробом, необ-
хідно негайно повідомляти виробнику та відпо-
відному органу вашої держави-члена. 

см. печать. 

Небезпечно. Займиста тверда речовина. 
Викликає серйозне подразнення очей. Тримати 
подалі від тепла/іскор/відкритого вогню/гаря-
чих поверхонь. Не палити. Надягти рукавички, 
забезпечити захист очей / обличчя. У РАЗІ 
КОНТАКТУ З ОЧИМА: Протягом декількох хви-
лин ретельно промити водою. Якщо є контактні 
лінзи, зняти у разі можливості. Продовжувати 
промивати. Зберігати контейнер щільно закри-
тим у добре вентильованому місці. Вміст/кон-
тейнер необхідно утилізувати в пункті прийому 
небезпечних або особливих відходів. 

 

Уповноважений представник в Україні: 
Приватне підприємство “ГАЛІТ” 
вул. 15 Квітня, 6Є, с. Байківці, 
Тернопільський р-н, 47711, Україна 
тел. (0352) 43 38 07, факс (0352) 43 04 03 

BG
FD 333 wipes 
Бързодействащ 
дезинфектант 

FD 333 wipes са готови за употреба кърпи, 
напоени с алкохол, но не съдържащи алдехиди, 
които се използват за бързо дезинфекциране 
на устойчиви на алкохол повърхности на инва-
зивни и неинвазивни медицински продукти и 
инвентар в лекарския кабинет, лабораторията и 
клиниката. Кърпичките FD 333 wipes се харак-
теризират с висока ефикасност и добра съв-
местимост с материалите. Дезинфекцираните 
повърхности бързо изсъхват.
Състав: FD 333 wipes съдържат FD 333. 100 г 
активен разтвор съдържат 62 г етанол, 0,05 г 
дидецил диметил амониев хлорид, помощни 
вещества и вода.
Спектър на действие: бактерицидно1), тубер-
кулоцидно1), фунгицидно1), ограничено вирусо-
цидно (вируси с обвивка вкл. хепатит В вирус, 
хепатит С вирус и HIV вирус2), 3), както и вируси 
без обвивка като аденовируси1) и норовиру-
си1), 4)). FD 333 са записани в списъка на VAH 
(Verbund für Angewandte Hygiene - Обедине-
ние за приложна хигиена). Активният раз-
твор е тестван съгласно EN 13727, EN 13624, 
EN 14348, EN 14476, EN 16615. FD 333 wipes са 
изпробвани като готови за употреба кърпички 
съгласно VAH/EN 16615 (тест с 4 полета).
1) Изпитание при слабо замърсяване (VAH, EN 13727, 

EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Изпитанието с аденовируси и миши норовируси 

(EN 14476) включва вируси с обвивка като хепатит В 
вирус, хепатит С вирус, HIV вирус.

3) Съгласно становище на RKI (Институт Роберт Кох) 
(Bundesgesundheitsbl. 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Изпитание при силно замърсяване (EN 14476).

Приложение: Изваждайте кърпичките 
FD 333 wipes поотделно. Избършете повърх-
ностите и предметите, които трябва да бъдат 
дезинфекцирани и оставете препарата да 
подейства. При видима контаминация дезин-
фекцирайте повърхността с FD 333 wipes и 
оберете. Дезинфекцирайте отново почистените 
повърхности. Следете за цялостно омокря-
не на повърхностите през цялото контактно 
време. След изваждане на кърпичките веднага 
затворете отново кутията. Според насоките на 
VAH контактното време е 1 минута, за плесени 

е 5 минути (вж. таблицата). За допълнителна 
информация за обработката на кутиите, вижте 
продуктовата информация в интернет. 
Указания: Медицински продукти като интрао-
рални камери, турбини, ръчни и ъглови накрай-
ници трябва да се дезинфекцират отвън според 
предписаните от производителя процедури. 
Да се внимава при чувствителни към алкохол 
материали (напр. акрилно стъкло 
и др.). При чувствителни повърхности да се 
проверява поносимостта на материала на 
скрит участък. Промени в цвета и миризмата 
на FD 333 wipes по време на съхранение не са 
свързани с никакви промени в ефективност-
та. Само за професионална употреба. Всички 
сериозни инциденти, възникнали във връзка с 
продукта, трябва незабавно да се докладват 
на производителя и на компетентния орган във 
Вашата страна членка. 

виж маркировката на плика. 

Опасно. Запалимо твърдо вещество. Предиз-
виква сериозно дразнене на очите. Да се пази 
от топлина, нагорещени повърхности, искри, 
открит пламък, и други източници на запалва-
не. Тютюнопушенето забранено. Използвайте 
предпазни ръкавици и предпазна маска за 
лице. ПРИ КОНТАКТ С ОЧИТЕ: промивайте 
внимателно с вода в продължение на няколко 
минути. Свалете контактните лещи, ако има 
такива и доколкото това е възможно. Продъл-
жете с изплакването. Да се съхранява на добре 
проветриво място. Съдът да се съхранява 
плътно затворен. Съдържанието/съдът да се 
изхвърли в Събирателни пунктове за опасни 
отпадъци. 

RO FD 333 wipes 
Dezinfecţie rapidă 

FD 333 wipes sunt lavete fără aldehide, cu alco-
ol, pregătite pentru utilizarea în dezinfectarea 
rapidă a suprafețelor rezistente la alcool ale 
produselor medicale invazive și non-invazive și a 
inventarului medical din cabinete medicale, labo-
ratoare și clinici. FD 333 wipes se caracterizează 
printro eficacitate sporită și o bună compatibili-
tate a materialelor. Suprafețele dezinfectate se 
usucă rapid.
Compoziție: FD 333 wipes conțin FD 333. 100 g 

soluție de substanță activă conține 62 g etanol, 
0,05 g clorură de didecildimetilamoniu, adjuvanți 
și apă.
Spectru de acțiune: Bactericid1), tuberculocid1), 
fungicid1), virucid limitat (virusuri cu membrană, 
inclusiv HBV, HCV și HIV2), 3) precum și adeno-
virusuri fără membrană1) și norovirusuri1), 4)). 
FD 333 este menționat în lista VAH. Soluția de 
substanță activă este testată conform EN 13727, 
EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, EN 16615. 
FD 333 wipes, sub formă de lavete în stare de 
utilizare, sunt verificate în cadrul testului cu 4 
zone, conform VAH/EN 16615.
1) Testarea soluției de substanță activă în condiții de conta-

minare de intensitate redusă (VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, 
EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).

2) Testarea cu adenovirus și MNV (EN 14476) conține viru-
suri cu membrană, inclusiv HBV, HCV, HIV.

3) Conform Luării de poziție a RKI (Gazeta Ministerului 
Sănătății 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Testare în cazul unui grad ridicat de contaminare 
(EN 14476).

Utilizare: Scoateți FD 333 wipes unul câte unul. 
Ștergeți suprafețele și obiectele care trebuie 
dezinfectate și lăsați preparatul să acționeze. 
Dezinfectați cu FD 333 wipes suprafețele vizi-
bil contaminate și absorbiți contaminarea. 
Dezinfectați încă o dată suprafața curățată. Aveți 
grijă întotdeauna ca pe tot parcursul timpului 
de acționare să acoperiți întreaga suprafață cu 
produsul. După extragerea lavetei este necesară 
închiderea imediată a cutiei dozatoare. Con-
form VAH, timpul de acționare este de 1 minut, 
pentru fungii mucegaiului 5 minute (consultați 
tabelul). Pentru mai multe indicații privind prin-
tre altele dezinfecția cutiei dozatoare consultați 
informațiile despre produs disponibile pe inter-
net. 
Indicație: Produsele medicale, precum camerele 
intra-orale, turbinele, instrumentele manuale și 
unghiulare se dezinfectează exterior înainte de 
pregătirea pentru utilizare, conform indicațiilor 
producătorului. Atenție la materialele sensibile 
la alcool (de ex. sticla acrilică și altele). În cazul 
suprafețelor sensibile, verificați rezistența pe 
o suprafață ascunsă. Modificările de culoare și 
miros ale FD 333 wipes în timpul depozitării nu 
duc la afectarea eficacității. Aruncați șervețelele 
uzate la gunoiul menajer. Utilizare limitată numai 
în scopuri profesionale. Toate evenimentele 
grave care apar în legătură cu produsul trebuie 
aduse imediat la cunoștința producătorului și a 

mékismertetőben. 
Megjegyzések: Az előírt kezelés előtt fertőtle-
nítse az orvos műszereket, például az intraorális 
kamerákat, turbinákat, fogászati forgóeszközö-
ket és fúrókat a gyártó utasításai szerint. Vigyáz-
zon az alkoholra érzékeny anyagokkal (pl. akril-
üveg vagy hasonló anyagok). Érzékeny felületek 
esetén a vegyszerállóságot egy kevésbé látható 
felületen kell tesztelni. Ha az FD 333 wipes színe 
és szaga megváltozik a tárolás alatt, az nem 
befolyásolja a kendők hatékonyságát. Kizárólag 
szakmai felhasználó részére. Minden, a ter-
mékkel összefüggő súlyos, váratlan eseményt 
a gyártónak és annak tagállamában az illetékes 
hatóságnak azonnal jelenteni kell. 

lásd a tasakra nyomtatott szöveget.

Veszély. Tűzveszélyes szilárd anyag. Súlyos 
szemirritációt okoz. Hőtől, forró felületektől, 
szikrától, nyílt lángtól és más gyújtóforrástól 
távol tartandó. Tilos a dohányzás. Védőkesz-
tyű és szemvédő/arcvédő használata kötelező. 
SZEMBE KERÜLÉS ESETÉN: Több percig tartó 
óvatos öblítés vízzel. Adott esetben a kontakt-
lencsék eltávolítása, ha könnyen megoldható. Az 
öblítés folytatása. Jól szellőző helyen tárolandó. 
Az edény szorosan lezárva tartandó. A tartalom/
edény elhelyezése hulladékként: vagy veszélyes-
hulladék-gyűjtő helyre kell vinni. 

Magyarországi forgalmazó: 
DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA 
Feldstraße 7 a, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria  
☎ +43 512572834 

EE FD 333 wipes 
Kiirdesinfitseerimine

FD 333 wipes on aldehüülivabad, alkoholi 
sisaldavad kasutusvalmis lapid nii invasiivsete 
kui ka mitteinvasiivsete meditsiiniseadmete ja 
meditsiiniinventari alkoholikindlate pindade kiir-
desinfitseerimiseks arstipraksistes, laborites ja 
kliinikutes. FD 333 wipes on kiire toimega ning 
väga hea materjalitaluvusega. Desinfitseeritud 
pinnad kuivavad kiiresti.
Kokkuvõte: Desinfitseerimislapid FD 333 wipes 
sisaldavad ainet FD 333. 100 g toimelahust 
sisaldab 62 g etanooli, 0,05 g didetsüül-dime-
tüül-ammooniumkloriidi, lisandeid ja vett.
Mõjuspekter: Bakteritsiid1), tuberkulotsiid1), 

Zastupnik u Hrvatskoj: DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA 
Feldstraße 7 a, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria  
☎ +43 512572834

HU FD 333 wipes 
Gyors fertőtlenítés

FD 333 wipes aldehidmentes, alkoholtartalmú, 
használatra kész törlőkendő az invazív és nem 
invazív orvosi eszközök és orvosi műszerek 
alkohol-rezisztens felületeinek gyors fertőtleníté-
séhez rendelőben, laboratóriumban és klinikán. 
Az FD 333 wipes gyorsan hatnak és jó az anya-
gokkal szembeni ellenálló képességük. A fertőt-
lenített felületek gyorsan megszáradnak.
Összetétel: Az FD 333 wipes FD 333 anyagot 
tartalmaznak. 100 g hatóanyag-oldat 62 g eta-
nolt, 0,05 g didecildimetil-ammónium-kloridot, 
segédanyagokat és vizet tartalmaz.
Hatásspektrum: Baktericid1), tuberkulocid1), 
fungicid1), korlátozottan virucid (burkolt víru-
sok, beleértve a HBV-, HCV- és HIV-víruso-
kat2), 3), valamint nem burkolt adenovírusok1) és 
norovírusok1), 4)). Az FD 333 termék szerepel a 
VAH-listában. A hatóanyag-oldat felülvizsgálata 
az EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, 
EN 16615 szabványoknak megfelelően történt. 
Az FD 333 wipes vizsgálatát használatra kész 
kendőként, a VAH ill/EN 16615 szabványok sze-
rinti 4-mezős teszt keretében végeztük.
1) A hatóanyag-oldat vizsgálata alacsony terhelésnél (VAH, 

EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Az adenovírussal és murine norovírussal végzett vizs-

gálat (EN 14476) a burkolt vírusokat, beleértve a HBV-, 
HCV-, HIV-vírusokat foglalja magában.

3) Az RKI-állásfoglalás szerint (Szövetségi Egészségügyi 
Lap, 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Vizsgálat magas terhelésnél (EN 14476).

Alkalmazás: Az FD 333 wipes egyenként vegye 
ki. A fertőtleníteni kívánt felületeket és tárgyakat 
törölje le, és hagyja hatni a készítményt. A lát-
hatóan szennyezett felületeket fertőtlenítse az 
FD 333 wipes, és a szennyezést vegye. A tisztí-
tott felületet még egyszer fertőtlenítse. Ügyeljen 
arra, hogy a felületek a teljes behatási idő alatt 
teljes egészükben be legyenek nedvesítve. A 
kendő kivétele után az adagolódobozt azonnal 
zárja vissza.  A behatási idő a VAH szerint 1 perc, 
penészgombák esetén 5 perc (lásd a táblázatot). 
A további tudnivalókat, például az adagolódoboz 
előkészítését lásd az interneten olvasható ter-

EN 16615. Maramice FD 333 wipes provjerene 
su kao maramice spremne za upotrebu u ispiti-
vanju na 4 zone prema VAH/EN 16615.
1) Provjera otopine aktivne tvari pri malom opterećenju 

(VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, 
EN 14476).

2) Provjera s adenovirusom i MNV-om (EN 14476) uključuje 
viruse s ovojnicom, između ostaloga HBV, HCV i HIV.

3) U skladu s mišljenjem RKI (Instituta Robert Koch) (Save-
zni zdravstveni list 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Provjera pri velikom opterećenju (EN 14476).

Primjena: Vadite FD 333 wipes jednu po jednu. 
Obrišite površine i predmete koje treba dezinfici-
rati i ostavite dezinficijens neka djeluje. Dezinfici-
rati vidljivo onečišćena područja s FD 333 wipes 
i apsorbirati preostalo. Ponovno dezinficirajte 
očišćene površine. Tijekom cjelokupnog vre-
mena djelovanja osigurajte potpuno vlaženje. 
Nakon vađenja maramice odmah ponovno zatvo-
rite kutiju s maramicama.  Vrijeme djelovanja 
prema njemačkoj Udruzi za higijenu (VAH) iznosi 
1 minutu, za plijesan 5 minuta (vidi tablicu). Za 
dodatne napomene, između ostalog o pripremi 
potrošnog spremnika, pogledajte informacije o 
proizvodu na internetu. 
Napomene: Dezinficirajte medicinske proizvo-
de poput intraoralnih kamera, turbina, drški i 
kutova prije propisane obrade prema uputama 
proizvođača. Preporučuje se oprez kod materi-
jala osjetljivih na alkohol (npr. akrilno staklo i sl.). 
Kod osjetljivih površina provjerite podnošljivost 
materijala na mjestu koje nije uočljivo. Promjene 
boje i mirisa maramica FD 333 wipes tijekom 
skladištenja ne umanjuju učinkovitost. Samo za 
profesionalnu upotrebu. Svi ozbiljni događaji koji 
se jave vezano uz ovaj proizvod moraju se odmah 
prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnoj državnoj službi 
države članice. 

otisnuto na pakiranju.

Opasnost. Zapaljiva krutina. Uzrokuje jako nadra-
živanje oka. Čuvati odvojeno od topline, vrućih 
površina, iskri, otvorenih plamena i ostalih izvora 
paljenja. Ne pušiti. Nositi zaštitne rukavice i nao-
čale/zaštitu za lice. U SLUČAJU DODIRA S OČIMA: 
oprezno ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti 
kontaktne leće ukoliko ih nosite i ako se one lako 
uklanjaju. Nastaviti ispiranje. Skladištiti na dobro 
prozračenom mjestu. Čuvati u dobro zatvorenom 
spremniku. Sadržaj/spremnik zbrinuti sa proble-
matičnim otpadom. 

turbine, ročniki in kotni ročaji. Bodite previdni pri 
materialih, ki so občutljivi na alkohol (npr. akril-
no steklo ipd.). Pri občutljivih površinah najprej 
na skritem mestu preverite odpornost na izde-
lek. Spremembe barve in vonja vlažnih robčkov 
FD 333 wipes med skladiščenjem ne zmanjšajo 
učinkovitosti izdelka. Samo za poklicne upo-
rabnike. O vseh resnih dogodkih, ki nastanejo v 
povezavi s tem izdelkom, je treba takoj poročati 
proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu v vaši državi 
članici. 

glej natisk na vrečki. 

Nevarno. Vnetljiva trdna snov. Povzroča hudo 
draženje oči. Hraniti ločeno od vročine, vročih 
površin, isker, odprtega ognja in drugih virov 
vžiga. Kajenje prepovedano. Nositi zaščitne roka-
vice/zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz. PRI STIKU 
Z OČMI: Previdno izpirati z vodo nekaj minut. 
Odstranite  kontaktne leče, če jih imate in če to 
lahko storite brez težav. Nadaljujte z izpiranjem. 
Hraniti na dobro prezračevanem mestu. Hraniti v 
tesno zaprti posodi. Odstraniti vsebino/posodo 
nevarnih ali posebnih odpadkov. 

Distribucija: DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA 
Feldstraße 7a, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria  
☎ +43 512572834

HR FD 333 wipes 
Brza dezinfekcija

FD 333 wipes su alkoholne maramice bez alde-
hida spremne za upotrebu za brzu dezinfekciju 
površina otpornim na alkohol invazivnih i nein-
vazivnih medicinskih proizvoda i medicinskog 
inventara u praksi, laboratoriju i na klinici. 
FD 333 wipes karakterizira brza učinkovitost i 
dobra kompatibilnost materijala. Dezinficirane 
površine brzo se suše.
Sastav: maramice FD 333 wipes sadrže FD 333. 
100 g otopine aktivne tvari sadrži 62 g etanola, 
0,05 g didecildimetil amonijeva klorida, pomoćne 
tvari i vodu.
Spektar djelovanja: baktericid1), tuberkulocid1), 
fungicid1), ograničeno virucid (virusi s ovojnicom, 
uklj. HBV, HCV i HIV2), 3) kao i virusi bez ovojnice 
poput adenovirusa1) i norovirusa1), 4)). FD 333 
nalazi se na popisu njemačke Udruge za higijenu 
(VAH). Otopina aktivne tvari ispitana je u skladu 
s EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, 

SL
FD 333 wipes 
Hitro učinkovito razkužilno 
sredstvo

FD 333 wipes so z alkoholom prepojene brisač-
ke, ki ne vsebujejo aldehidov, za hitro dezinfekci-
jo alkoholno odpornih površin invazivnih in nein-
vazivnih medicinskih pripomočkov in medicin-
skega inventarja v praksi, laboratoriju in kliniki. 
Vrhunske čistilne krpice FD 333 wipes odlikujeta 
hitra učinkovitost in neškodljivost materiala. Dez-
inficirane površine se zelo hitro posušijo.
Sestavine: vlažni robčki FD 333 wipes vsebujejo 
FD 333. 100 g učinkovine vsebuje 62 g etano-
la, 0,05 g didecil dimetil amonijevega klorida, 
pomožne snovi ter vodo.
Področje uporabe: baktericid1), tuberkulocid1), 
fungicid1), omejeno virucid (virusi z ovojnico, kot 
so HBV, HCV in HIV2), 3) ter virusi brez ovojnice kot 
so adenovirusi1) und norovirusi1), 4)). Sestavina 
FD 333 je navedena na seznamu VAH. Učinkovi-
na je preizkušena v skladu s standardi EN 13727, 
EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, EN 16615. Vla-
žni robčki FD 333 wipes so preizkušeni kot robč-
ki, pripravljeni za uporabo, in sicer s »4-področni 
preskusom« v skladu z VAH/EN 16615.
1) Preskušanje učinkovine pod manjšo obremenitvijo (VAH, 

EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Preskušanje z adenovirusom in MNV (EN 14476) vklju-

čuje viruse z ovojnico kot so virusi HBV, HCV, HIV.
3) Skladno s priporočili komisije za bolnišnično higieno 

(zvezni zdravstveni list 60, 353-363, 2017).
4) Preskušanje pod visoko obremenitvijo (EN 14476).

Uporaba: Uporabljajte eno vrhunsko čistilno 
krpico FD 333 wipes naenkrat. Za uspešno 
dezinfekcijo površine in predmete obrišite in 
pustite pripravku, da učinkuje. Vidno onesnaže-
ne površine dezinficirajte z vrhunskimi čistilnimi 
krpicami FD 333 wipes in smeti odstranite. Oči-
ščene površine še enkrat dezinficirajte. Pazite, da 
navlažili vso površino za celoten čas učinkovanja. 
Ko vzamete robček iz škatle za izdajanje robčkov, 
jo takoj zaprite. Čas učinkovanja v skladu z VAH 
znaša 1 minuto, za plesen 5 minut (glejte tabelo 
DE). Za več informacij, med drugim za pripravo 
škatle za izdajanje robčkov, si oglejte informacije 
o izdelku na internetu.
Opombe: Pred uporabo predpisanega pripravka 
v skladu z navodili proizvajalca razkužite medi-
cinske pripomočke, kot so intraoralne kamere, 

EN 16615. Utierky FD 333 wipes sú ako utier-
ky na priame použitie otestované v teste 4 polí 
podľa VAH/EN 16615. 
1) Skúška roztoku účinnej látky pri nízkej záťaži (VAH, 

EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Skúška s adenovírusom a MNV (EN 14476) zahŕňa za-

puzdrené vírusy vrát. HBV, HCV, HIV.
3) Podľa stanoviska RKI (Spolkový zdravotnícky list 60, 

353-363, 2017).
4) Skúška pri vysokej záťaži (EN 14476).

Použitie: Berte obrúsky FD 333 wipes po jed-
nom. Utrite povrchy a predmety, ktoré chcete 
dezinfikovať, a nechajte pôsobiť prípravok. Dez-
infikujte viditeľne znečistené plochy pomocou 
obrúskov FD 333 wipes a zachyťte nečistoty. 
Vyčistené plochy vydezinfikujte ešte raz. Pritom 
dbajte počas celej doby účinku na úplné navlh-
čenie. Po vybratí utierky krabicu s utierkami 
ihneď znovu zatvorte. Doba pôsobenia je podľa 
VAH 1 minúta, pri plesniach 5 minút (pozri 
tabuľku). Pre ďalšie pokyny o. i. aj pre prípravu 
dávkovacích boxov, pozri informácie o výrobku 
na Internete.
Upozornenia: Pred predpísanou prípravou dez-
infikujte zdravotnícke pomôcky, ako sú intraorál-
ne  kamery, turbíny, násadce a kolienka podľa 
pokynov výrobcu. Dávajte pozor pri materiáloch 
citlivých na alkohol (napr. akrylátové sklo apod.). 
V prípade citlivých povrchov otestujte odolnosť 
materiálu na malom skrytom mieste. Zmeny 
farby a vône utierok FD 333 wipes pri skladovaní 
nijako neovplyvňujú ich účinnosť. Len na odbor-
né použitie. Všetky závažné príhody súvisiace s 
týmto výrobkom sa musia bezodkladne oznámiť 
výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu jeho členského 
štátu. 

viď potlač vrecka.

Nebezpečenstvo. Horľavá tuhá látka. Spôso-
buje vážne podráždenie očí. Uchovávajte mimo 
dosahu tepla, horúcich povrchov, iskier, otvore-
ného ohňa a iných zdrojov zapálenia. Nefajčite. 
Noste ochranné rukavice/ochranné okuliare/
ochranu tváre. PO ZASIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: Niekoľko 
minút ich opatrne  vyplachujte vodou. Ak použí-
vate kontaktné šošovky a je to možné, odstráňte 
ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. Uchovávajte na 
dobre vetranom mieste. Nádobu uchovávajte 
tesne uzavretú. Obsah/nádobu zavezte na miesto 
likvidácie problematického odpadu. 

dezinfikujte zvenčí podle údajů výrobce před 
přípravou těchto prostředků k dalšímu použití. 
Opatrně u materiálů citlivých na alkohol (např. 
akrylové sklo apod.). V případě citlivých povrchů 
vyzkoušejte odolnost na skrytém místě. Změny 
barvy a zápachu ubrousků FD 333 wipes během 
skladování nezpůsobuje porušení jejich účinnos-
ti. Jen k pracovnímu použití. Všechny závažné 
příhody, které se vyskytnou v souvislosti s tímto 
produktem, musejí být neprodleně ohlášeny 
výrobci a kompetentním úřadům v příslušném 
členském státě. 

viz potisk sáčku.

Nebezpečí. Hořlavá tuhá látka. Způsobuje vážné 
podráždění očí. Chraňte před teplem, horkými 
povrchy, jiskrami, otevřeným ohněm a jiný-
mi zdroji zapálení. Zákaz kouření. Používejte 
ochranné rukavice a ochranu očí/obličejový 
štít. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně 
vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, 
jsouli nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. 
Pokračujte ve vyplachování. Skladujte na dobře 
větraném místě. Uchovávejte obal těsně uzavře-
ný. Odstraňte obsah/obal ve sběrném místě pro 
zvláštní nebo nebezpečné odpady. 

SK FD 333 wipes 
Rýchlo účinná dezinfekcia 

FD 333 wipes sú utierky navlhčené v alkohole 
bez obsahu aldehydov pripravené na použitie na 
rýchlu dezinfekciu povrchov invazívnych a nein-
vazívnych zdravotníckych pomôcok odolných 
voči alkoholu a lekárskeho inventára v praxi, 
laboratóriách a klinikách. Obrúsky FD 333 wipes 
sa vyznačujú rýchlou účinnosťou a dobrou zná-
šanlivosťou materiálov. Dezinfikované povrchy 
schnú veľmi rýchlo.
Zloženie: Utierky FD 333 wipes obsahujú látku 
FD 333. 100 g roztoku účinnej látky obsahuje 
62 g etanolu, 0,05 g didecyl-dimetyl-amónium-
-chloridu, pomocné látky a vodu.
Účinné spektrum: Baktericídny1), tuberku-
locídny1), fungicídny1), obmedzene virucídny 
(zapuzdrené vírusy vrát. HBV, HCV a HIV2), 3), ako 
aj nezapuzdrené adenovírusy1) a norovírusy1), 4)). 
Látka FD 333 je uvedená v zozname zväzu VAH. 
Roztok účinnej látky je otestovaný podľa noriem 
EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, 

zamknięty. Zawartość/pojemnik dostarczyć na 
składowisko odpadów niebezpiecznych. 

CS
FD 333 wipes 
Dezinfekce s rychlým 
účinkem 

FD 333 wipes jsou alkoholové ubrousky bez 
obsahu aldehydu k okamžitému použití na rych-
lou dezinfekci povrchů invazivních a neinvaziv-
ních zdravotnických prostředků a zdravotnického 
inventáře odolných proti alkoholu v ordinacích, 
laboratořích a klinikách. Ubrousky FD 333 wipes 
se vyznačují rychlou účinností a dobrou mate-
riálovou snášenlivostí. Dezinfikované povrchy 
rychle oschnou.
Složení: Ubrousky FD 333 wipes obsahují 
FD 333. 100 g účinného roztoku obsahuje 62 g 
etanolu, 0,05 g didecyldimethylamoniumchlori-
du, pomocné látky a vodu. 
Spektrum účinku: Baktericid1), tuberkulocid1), 
fungicid1), omezeně virucid (obalené viry vč. 
HBV, HCV a HIV2), 3) ale také neobalené adenovi-
ry1) a noroviry1), 4)). FD 333 je uveden v seznamu 
VAH. Roztok účinné látky byl testován v souladu 
s EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, 
EN 16615. Ubrousky FD 333 wipes byly testová-
ny jako ubrousky připravené k přímému použití v 
rámci zkoušky na 4 polích podle VAH/EN 16615.
1) Zkouška roztoku účinné látky při nízké zátěži (VAH, 

EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Zkouška s adenoviry a MNV (EN 14476) zahrnuje obale-

né viry včetně HBV, HCV, HIV.
3) Podle stanoviska RKI (Bundesgesundheitsbl. 60, 353-

363, 2017).
4) Zkouška při vysoké zátěži (EN 14476).

Použití: Ubrousky FD 333 wipes odebírejte 
po jedné. Dezinfikované povrchy a předměty 
otřete a nechte přípravek působit. Viditelně 
znečištěné plochy dezinfikujte pomocí ubrousků 
FD 333 wipes a nečistoty zachyťte. Vyčištěné 
plochy vydezinfikujte ještě jednou. Dbejte, aby 
byl veškerý povrch v průběhu celé doby působe-
ní úplně potřen. Po odebrání ubrousku opět ihned 
zavřete zásobník. Doba působení podle VAH trvá 
1 minuta, pro plísně 5 minut (viz tabulka). Další 
pokyny, mj, k přípravě zásobníkového boxu, viz 
informace o produktu na internetu.
Upozornění: Zdravotnické prostředky, jako jsou 
intraorální kamery, turbínky, násadce a kolena 

autorității competente din statul dvs. membru. 

vezi insocripţia pe pungă. 

Pericol. Solid inflamabil. Provoacă o iritare gravă 
a ochilor. A se păstra departe de surse de căldu-
ră, suprafețe fierbinți, scântei, flăcări și alte surse 
de aprindere. Fumatul interzis. Purtați mănuși de 
protecție/echipament de protecție a ochilor/echi-
pament de protecție a feței. ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT 
CU OCHII: Clătiți cu atenție cu apă timp de mai 
multe minute. Scoateți lentilele de contact, dacă 
este cazul și dacă acest lucru se poate face cu 
ușurință. Continuați să clătiți. A se depozita într-
un spațiu bine ventilat. Păstrați recipientul închis 
etanș. A se depozita într-un spațiu bine ventilat. 
Păstrați recipientul închis etanș. 

TR FD 333 wipes 
Hızlı Dezenfeksiyon 

FD 333 wipes, invazif ve invazif olmayan tıbbi 
cihazların yanı sıra muayenehane, laboratuvar 
ve klinikteki tıbbi demirbașın alkole dirençli 
yüzeylerinin hızlı dezenfeksiyonu için kullanılan 
aldehit içermeyen, alkollü hazır mendillerdir. 
FD 333 wipes hızlı bir etkinlik ve iyi malzeme 
uyumluluğu ile karakterize edilir. Dezenfekte edi-
len yüzeyler çabuk kurur.
Bileșimi: FD 333 wipes, FD 333 içerir. 100 g 
etken madde çözeltisi 62 g etanol, 0,05 g dide-
sildimetil amonyum klorür, yardımcı maddeler 
ve su çerir.
Etki spektrumu: Bakterisit1), tüberkülosit1), fun-
gisit1), sınırlı virüsit etkilidir (HBV, HCV ve HIV2), 3) 
dahil zarflı virüsler ve adenovirüsler1) ve noro-
virüsler1), 4) gibi zarfsız virüsler). FD 333, VAH 
listesinde belirtilmiștir. Etken madde çözeltisi 
EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, 
EN 16615 uyarınca test edilmiștir. FD 333 wipes, 
VAH/EN 16615 uyarınca 4 alanlı testte kullanıma 
hazır bezler olarak test edilmiștir.
1) Düșük yüklenmede test edilmiștir (VAH, EN 13727, 

EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Adenovirüsler ve MNV ile yapılan testler (EN 14476), 

HBV, HCV, HIV dahil olmak üzere zarflı virüsleri de kapsar.
3) RKI’nin tavsiyeleri doğrultusunda (Bundesgesundheitsbl. 

– Federal Alman Sağlık Bülteni 60, 353-363, 2017).
4) Yüksek yüklenme altında test edilmiștir (EN 14476).

Uygulama: FD 333 wipes’i birer birer çıkarın. 
Dezenfekte edilecek yüzeyleri ve nesneleri silin 

ve ürünün etki etmesine izin verin. Kirli görünen 
alanları FD 333 wipes ile dezenfekte edin ve kir-
leri silip temizleyin. Temizlenmiș alanları bir kez 
daha dezenfekte edin. Tüm etki süresi boyunca 
yüzeylerin tamamen ıslak kalmasına dikkat 
edin. Bezi aldıktan sonra dağıtıcı kutuyu hemen 
tekrar kapatın. Etki süresi VAH’a 1 dakikadır, küf 
mantarları için 5 dakikadır bkz. Tablo). Dispenser 
kutusunun hazırlanmasına ve diğer ayrıntılara 
ilișkin bilgiler için internette bulacağınız ürün 
bilgilerine bakınız. 
Uyarı: Ağız içi kamera, türbin, köșeli ve el aletleri 
gibi tıbbi cihazları, zaruri hazırlama öncesinde 
üretici talimatlarına göre dezenfekte edin. Alkole 
karșı hassas malzemelerde dikkatli olun (örneğin 
akrilik cam vb.). Hassas yüzeylerde görülme-
yen bir yerde dayanıklılığı test edin. Depolama 
sırasında FD 333 wipes’ta olușan renk ve koku 
değișiklikleri, etkisini olumsuz etkilememektedir. 
Sadece mesleki kullanım için. Ürünle bağlantılı 
olarak meydana gelen her türlü ciddi olay derhal 
üreticiye ve ülkenizin yetkili makamına bildiril-
melidir. 

Poșetin üzerindeki tarih baskısına 
bakın.

Tehlike. Alevlenir katı. Ciddi göz tahrișine yol 
açar. Isıdan/kıvılcımdan/alevden/sıcak yüzey-
lerden uzak tutun. – Sigara içilmez. Koruyucu 
eldiven ve göz koruması/yüz koruması kullanın. 
GÖZ İLE TEMASI HALİNDE: Su ile birkaç dakika 
dikkatlice durulayın. Takılı ve yapması kolaysa, 
kontak lensleri çıkartın. Durulamaya devam edin. 
İyi havalandırılmıș bir alanda depolayanız. Kabı 
sıkıca kapalı tutun. İçeriğini/kabını tehlikeli veya 
özel atık toplama noktalarına atın. 
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BG Бързодействащ дезин-
фектант Опасно 

RO Dezinfecţie rapidă 
Pericol 

TR Hızlı Dezenfeksiyon 
Tehlike 

958 x 115mm

 orochemie GmbH + Co. KG
Max-Planck-Straße 27
70806 Kornwestheim, DE
a DÜRR DENTAL company
Tel: +49 7142 705-0
info@duerrdental.com
www.duerrdental.com
Made in Germany

0124

FD 333 wipes_RS_500ml_INT_2020-06.indd   1FD 333 wipes_RS_500ml_INT_2020-06.indd   1 23.06.20   11:1123.06.20   11:11



DE FD 333 wipes 
Schnelldesinfektion

FD 333 wipes sind aldehydfreie, alkoholische 
gebrauchsfertige Tücher für die Schnelldesinfek-
tion alkoholbeständiger Oberflächen von invasi-
ven und nicht invasiven Medizinprodukten und 
medizinischem Inventar in Praxis, Labor und Kli-
nik. FD 333 wipes zeichnen sich durch eine 
schnelle Wirksamkeit und gute Materialverträg-
lichkeit aus. Desinfizierte Oberflächen trocknen 
rasch ab. 
Zusammensetzung: FD 333 wipes enthalten 
FD 333. 100 g Wirkstofflösung enthalten 62 g 
Ethanol, 0,05 g Didecyl-dimethyl-ammonium-
chlorid, Hilfsstoffe und Wasser.
Wirkungsspektrum: Bakterizid1), tuberkulozid1), 
fungizid1), begrenzt viruzid PLUS (behüllte Viren 
inkl. HBV, HCV und HIV2), 3) sowie unbehüllte Ade-
noviren1), Noroviren1), 4)). FD 333 wird in der VAH-
Liste, ÖGHMP-Expertisenverzeichnis, IHO 
Viruzidie-Liste geführt. Die Wirkstofflösung ist 
geprüft EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, 
EN 14476, EN 16615.
Anwendung: FD 333 wipes einzeln entnehmen. 
Zu desinfizierende Oberflächen und Gegenstän-
de abwischen und Präparat einwirken lassen. 
Sichtbar kontaminierte Flächen mit FD 333 wipes 
desinfizieren und Kontamination aufnehmen. 
Gereinigte Flächen noch einmal desinfizieren. 
Auf vollständige Benetzung während der gesam-
ten Einwirkzeit achten. Nach Tuchentnahme 
Spenderbox sofort wieder verschließen. Die Ein-
wirkzeit beträgt gemäß VAH 1 Min. für Schim-
melpilze 5 Min. (siehe Tabelle). Weitere Hinweise 
u.a. zur Aufbereitung der Spenderbox siehe auch 
Produktinformation im Internet. 
Anwendung Zeit

Flächendesinfektion (VAH-Methoden)1) 1 Min.
Bakterien1) und Hefepilze1) 1 Min.
Tb-Bakterien1) 1 Min.
Schimmelpilze1) 5 Min.
Behüllte Viren inkl. HBV, HCV, HIV2), 3) 1 Min.
Adenoviren1)  1 Min.
Noroviren1) 4) 1 Min.
1) Prüfung der Wirkstofflösung bei geringer Belastung 

(VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, 
EN 14476).

2) Prüfung mit Adenovirus und MNV (EN 14476) schließt 

behüllte Viren inkl. HBV, HCV, HIV ein. 
3) Gemäß RKI-Stellungnahme (Bundesgesundheitsbl. 60, 

353 - 363, 2017). 
4) Prüfung bei hoher Belastung (EN 14476). 

Hinweise: Medizinprodukte wie intraorale 
Kameras, Turbinen, Hand- und Winkelstücke vor 
der vorgeschriebenen Aufbereitung nach Her-
stellerangaben außen desinfizieren. Vorsicht bei 
alkoholempfindlichen Materialien (z.B. Acrylglas 
o.ä.). Bei empfindlichen Oberflächen Beständig-
keit an verdeckten Stelle prüfen. Farbliche und 
geruchliche Veränderungen von FD 333 wipes 
während der Lagerung führen zu keiner Beein-
trächtigung der Wirksamkeit. Nur für gewerbli-
che Anwender. Alle im Zusammenhang mit dem 
Produkt auftretenden schwerwiegenden Vor-
kommnisse sind umgehend dem Hersteller und 
der zuständigen Behörde Ihres Mitgliedstaats zu 
melden. 

siehe Beutelaufdruck.

 Gefahr. Entzündbarer Feststoff. Verursacht 
schwere Augenreizung. Von Hitze, heißen Ober-
flächen, Funken, offenen Flammen sowie ande-
ren Zündquellenarten fernhalten. Nicht rauchen. 
Schutzhandschuhe/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz 
tragen. BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige 
Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. 
Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Mög-
lichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen. An einem gut 
belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Behälter dicht ver-
schlossen halten. Inhalt/Behälter der Problemab-
fallentsorgung zuführen. 

Vertrieb in Österreich: DÜRR DENTAL AUSTRIA 
Feldstraße 7a, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria  
☎ +43 512572834 
Vertrieb in Schweiz: DÜRR DENTAL SCHWEIZ AG, 
Grabenackerstraße 27, 8156 Oberhasli, Switzer-
land  ☎ +41 448850634 

EN FD 333 wipes 
Quick-acting disinfection

FD 333 wipes are aldehyde-free, alcoholcontain-
ing ready-to-use dis infecting wipes for rapid 
disinfection of alcohol-resistant surfaces of inva-
sive and non-invasive medical devices and 
medical furnishings in hospitals, private practic-
es, and laboratories. FD 333 wipes are distin-

guished by fast efficiency and excellent material 
compatibility. Disinfected surfaces dry rapidly.
Composition: FD 333 wipes contain FD 333. 
100 g active substance solution contain 62 g 
ethanol, 0.05 g didecyl-dimethyl-ammonium 
chloride, excipients and water.
Effective spectrum: bactericidal1), tuberculocid-
al1), fungicidal1), with limited virucidal activity 
(enveloped viruses, incl. HBV, HCV and HIV2), 3) as 
well as non-enveloped adenoviruses1) and noro-
viruses1), 4)). FD 333 is VAH-listed. The active 
substance solution has been tested in accord-
ance with EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, 
EN 14476, EN 16615. FD 333 wipes are tested 
as ready-to-use wipes in 4-field test in accord-
ance with VAH/EN 16615.
1) Testing of the active substance solution at low burden 

(VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, 
EN 14476).

2) Testing with adenovirus and MNV (EN 14476) includes 
enveloped viruses incl. HBV, HCV, HIV.

3) In accordance with RKI statement (Federal Health Bul-
letin 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Testing at high burden (EN 14476).

Use: Remove FD 333 wipes individually, wipe the 
surfaces and objects to be disinfected and allow 
the preparation to take effect. Disinfect visibly 
contaminated surfaces with FD 333 wipes and 
remove contamination. Disinfect cleaned sur 
faces again. Make sure that wetting is complete 
throughout the entire exposure time. Close the 
wipe dispenser immediately following use. 
In accordance with VAH, the exposure time is 
1 minute, for fungi 5 minutes (see table DE). 
See the product information on the internet for 
further information such as that on preparing the 
dispenser box. 
Caution: Disinfect the exterior surfaces of medi-
cal devices, such as intraoral cameras, nozzles, 
handpieces, and contra-angle handpieces prior 
to processing as required in accordance with the 
manufacturers’ instructions. Use caution with 
alcohol-sensitive materials (e.g. acrylic glass or 
similar). In the case of sensitive surfaces, test for 
compatibility in an inconspicuous place. Changes 
in colour and odour of FD 333 wipes during stor-
age have no impact on efficacy. For professional 
use only. All serious events that occur in associa-
tion with the product must be immediately 
reported to the manufacturer and the competent 
authority of your member state. 

see imprint on refill pack. 

Danger. Flammable solid. Causes serious eye 
irritation. Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, 
sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. 
No smoking. Wear protective gloves and eye/
face protection. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with 
water for several minutes. Remove contact lens-
es, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. 
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container 
tightly closed. Dispose of contents/container to 
hazardous or special waste collection point. 

DÜRR DENTAL (Produkts) UK Ltd.
14 Linnell Way - Telford Way Industrial Estate 
Kettering, Northants NN16 8PS, United Kingdom  
☎ +44 1536526740 

FR FD 333 wipes 
Désinfection rapide

FD 333 wipes sont des lingettes désinfectantes 
d’aldéhyde, à base d’alcool et prêtes a l’emploi 
pour la désinfection rapide de surfaces résis-
tantes à l’alcool de dispositifs et d’équipements 
médi-caux invasifs et non invasifs au cabinet 
médical, au laboratoire et en milieu hospitalier. 
Les lingettes FD 333 wipes se caractérisent par 
leur efficacité rapide et leur excellente compati-
bilité avec les maté riaux. Les surfaces désinfec-
tées sèchent rapidement.
Composition: Les lingettes FD 333 wipes 
contiennent de la solution FD 333. 100 g de 
solution contiennent 62 g d’éthanol, 0,05 g de 
chlorure de didécyldiméthylammonium, des 
adjuvants et de l’eau.
Spectre d’activité: bactéricide1), tuberculocide1), 
fongicide1), virucide à action limitée (virus enve-
loppés tels que le VHB, le VHC et le VIH2), 3), ainsi 
que les adénovirus1) et les norovirus1), 4)). FD 333 
figure sur la liste VAH. La solution active est 
contrôlée selon les normes EN 13727, EN 13624, 
EN 14348, EN 14476, EN 16615. Les lingettes 
FD 333 wipes ont été testées comme lingettes 
prêtes à l’emploi dans le cadre d’un essai à 4 
zones selon VAH/EN 16615.
1) Test de la solution active avec charge faible (VAH, 

EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Le test sur l’adénovirus et le norovirus murin (EN 14476) 

englobe les virus enveloppés tels que le VHB, le VHC et le 
VIH.

3) Conformément aux recommandations de l’Institut 
Robert Koch (RKI) (Bulletin du Ministère allemand de la 
Santé, 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Test avec forte charge (EN 14476).

Mode d’emploi: Prélever les lingettes 
FD 333 wipes une par une pour essuyer les 
surfaces et objets à désinfecter, puis laisser agir 
le produit. Désinfecter les surfaces présentant 
une contamination visible à l’aide de la solution 
FD 333 wipes et absorber la contamination. 
Désinfecter à nouveau les surfaces nettoyées. 
Veiller à mouiller entièrement les surfaces au 
cours de l’ensemble de la durée d’action.  Immé-
diatement refermer la boîte distributrice après 
le prélèvement d’une lingette. La durée d’action 
s’élève à 1 minute selon la VAH et à 5 minutes 
pour les moisissures (voir tableau DE). Voir 
l’information produit disponible sur Internet pour 
obtenir de plus amples informations, notamment 
à propos du retraitement de la boîte distributrice.
Précautions: Désinfecter l’extérieur des dispo-
sitifs médicaux comme des cameras intraorales, 
turbines, des pièces à main et des contre-angles 
avant la préparation prescrite conformement 
aux instructions du fabricant. La prudence est 
recommandée pour les matériaux sensibles à 
l’alcool (p. ex. verre acrylique). Tester la compa-
tibilité des surfaces sensibles sur une partie non 
visible. Les altérations de la teinte et de l’odeur 
des lingettes FD 333 wipes au cours du stoc-
kage ne portent en rien préjudice à l’efficacité. 
Uniquement à usage professionnel. Tout incident 
grave lié au produit doit être signalé rapidement 
au fabricant et à l‘autorité compétente de votre 
État membre. 

voir l’insciption sur le sachet. 

Danger. Matière solide inflammable. Provoque 
une sévère irritation des yeux. Tenir à l’écart de 
la  chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, 
des flammes nues et de toute autre source 
d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer. Porter des gants 
de protection et un équipement de protection des 
yeux/du visage. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES 
YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plu 
sieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si 
la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facile-
ment enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Stocker dans 
un endroit bien ventilé. Maintenir le récipient 
fermé de manière étanche. Éliminer le contenu/
récipient dans un centre de collecte des déchets 

dangéreux ou spéciaux. 

DÜRR DENTAL FRANCE 
8, rue Paul Héroult, 92500 Rueil-Malmaison, 
France  ☎ +33 155691150 
DÜRR DENTAL BENELUX BVBA 
Moldenheidebaan 97, 3191 Hever, 
Belgium  ☎ +32 15616271 

IT
FD 333 wipes 
Disinfezione ad azione 
rapida 

FD 333 wipes sono fazzoletti disinfettanti pronti 
all’uso a basa alcolica e priva di aldeidi indicate 
per la disinfezione rapida di superfici resistenti 
all’alcol di dispositivi medici invasivi e non inva-
sivi nonche inventario medico presso studi denti-
stici, laboratori e cliniche. Le salviette 
FD 333 wipes sono caratterizzate da una rapida 
efficacia e un’ottima compatibilità con i materia-
li. Le superfici disinfettate si asciugano rapida-
mente.
Composizione: Le salviette FD 333 wipes con-
tengono FD 333. 100 g di soluzione attiva con-
tengono 62 g di etanolo, 0,05 g di didecil-dime-
til-ammonio cloruro, additivi e acqua.
Spettro di azione: Battericida1), tubercolicida1), 
fungicida1), limitatamente virucida (virus capsu-
lati, incl. HBV, HCV e HIV2), 3), nonché virus non 
capsulati, come adenovirus1) e norovirus1), 4)). 
FD 333 è incluso nella lista VAH. La soluzione 
attiva è testata in conformità alle norme 
EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, 
EN 16615. In quanto salviette pronte all’uso, le 
FD 333 wipes sono testate nel 4-field test in con-
formità a VAH/alla norma EN 16615.
1) Test della soluzione attiva con carica ridotta (VAH, 

EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Il test con adenovirus e MNV (EN 14476) comprende 

virus capsulati incl. HBV, HCV, HIV.
3) In conformità alle raccomandazioni del RKI (Robert 

Koch-Institut) (Gazzetta Federale della Sanità 60, 353-
363, 2017).

4) Test con carica elevata (EN 14476).

Uso: Estrarre le salviette FD 333 wipes singo-
larmente, strofinare le superfici e gli oggetti da 
disinfettare e lasciar agire il preparato. Disin-
fettare le superfici visibilmente contaminate 
con FD 333 wipes e rimuovere le tracce di con-

tamina zione. Disinfettare ancora una volta le 
superfici puli te. Verificare che tutte le superfici 
siano bagnate durante tutto il tempo di azione. 
Dopo aver prelevato la salvietta sigillare subito 
di nuovo il dispenser. Il tempo di azione è di 
1 minuto secondo VAH, per le muffe è di 5 minuti 
(vedere la tabella DE). Per ulteriori indicazioni, ad 
esempio per il ricondizionamento della scatola 
dispenser, consultare le informazioni sul prodotto 
in Internet. 
Avvertenze: Disinfettare l’esterno di dispositivi 
medici, quali telecamere intraorali, turbine, 
manipoli e contrangoli prima del ricondiziona-
mento prescritto secondo le indicazioni del fab-
bricante. Prestare attenzione in caso di materiali 
sensibili all’alcol (ad es. vetro acrilico o materiali 
analoghi). In caso di superfici delicate, veri ficare 
la resistenza del materiale in un punto non visibi-
le. Eventuali alterazioni di colore e odore delle 
salviette FD 333 wipes durante la conservazione 
non ne compromettono in alcun modo l’efficacia. 
Uso ristretto agli utilizzatori professionali. Tutti gli 
eventi gravi verificatisi in relazione al prodotto 
devono essere immediatamente segnalati al pro-
duttore e alle autorità competenti dello Stato 
membro. 

vedi stampo sulla busta. 

Pericolo. Solido infiammabile. Provoca grave irri-
tazione oculare. Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, 
superfici calde, scintille, fiamme libere o altre 
fonti di accensione. Non fumare. Indossare guan-
ti e protezioni per gli occhi e per il viso. IN CASO 
DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: Sciacquare accu-
ratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le even-
tuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continua-
re a sciacquare. Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso e 
in luogo ben ventilato. Smaltire il prodotto/reci-
piente in un punto di raccolta rifiuti pericolosio 
speciali. 

DÜRR DENTAL ITALIA S.r.l.
Via Dell’Artigianato n. 8, 20053 Muggio, Italy  
☎ +39 0395970300

ES
FD 333 wipes 
Desinfección de acción 
rápida 

Las toallitas FD 333 wipes no contienen aldehí-

dos, son a base de alcohol y están listas para su 
uso en la desinfección rápida de superficies con 
resistencia al alcohol de dispositivos médicos 
invasivos y no invasivos, así como en el inventa-
rio médico en la práctica, en el laboratorio y en la 
clínica. Las FD 333 wipes se caracterizan por su 
rápida eficacia y buena compatibilidad de mate-
riales. Las superficies desinfectadas se secan 
rápidamente.
Composición: FD 333 wipes contienen FD 333. 
100 g de solución de principio activo contienen 
62 g de etanol, 0,05 g de cloruro de didecildime-
tilamonio, excipientes y agua.
Espectro de acción: Bactericida1), tuberculoci-
da1), fungicida1), viricida limitado (virus encapsu-
lados, incl. VHB, VHC y VIH2), 3), así como adenovi-
rus1) y norovirus1), 4) no encapsulados). FD 333 
está en la lista de la VAH. La solución del princi-
pio activo se analiza según EN 13727, EN 13624, 
EN 14348, EN 14476 y EN 16615. Las toallitas 
FD 333 wipes listas para usar se analizan con el 
ensayo de 4 campos según la VAH/EN 16615.
1) Ensayo de la solución del principio activo con car-

ga reducida (VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, 
EN 16615, EN 14476).

2) El ensayo con adenovirus y MNV (EN 14476) incluye 
virus con envoltura, como VHB, VHC y VIH.

3) Según recomendación del instituto Robert Koch (informe 
del organismo alemán para la sanidad federal Bundes-
gesundheitsbl. 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Ensayo con carga elevada (EN 14476).

Aplicación: Retire las FD 333 wipes indivi-
dualmente. Limpie las superficies y los objetos 
a desinfectar y deje que la preparación haga 
efecto. Desinfecte las superficies visiblemente 
contaminadas con las FD 333 wipes y elimine la 
contaminación. Desinfecte de nuevo las superfi-
cies limpias. Preste siempre atención a hume-
decer completamente durante todo el tiempo de 
actuación. Tras la extracción de la toallita, vuelva 
a cerrar inmediatamente la caja dispensadora. El 
tiempo de actuación es según VAH de 1 minuto, 
para mohos de 5 minutos (ver tabla DE). Para 
más información, p. ej. acerca del reprocesa-
miento de la caja dispensado ra, consulte la 
información de producto en Internet. 
Advertencias: Desinfectar por fuera los disposi-
tivos médicos como cámaras intraorales, turbi-
nas, piezas de mano y contraángulos antes del 
reprocesamiento prescrito de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones del fabricante. Tenga precaución 
con materiales sensibles al alcohol (p. ej., vidrio 

acrílico o materiales similares). En el caso de 
superficies sensibles, compruebe la resistencia 
en una zona no visible. Los cambios en el color y 
el olor de FD 333 wipes durante el almacena-
miento no afectan en ningún modo a su eficacia. 
Reservado exclusivamente a usuarios profesio-
nales. Todos los incidentes graves relacionados 
con el producto se notificarán sin demora al 
fabricante y a la autoridad competente de su 
estado miembro. 

véase lo grabado. 

Peligro. Sólido inflamable. Provoca irritación ocu-
lar grave. Mantener alejado del calor, de superfi-
cies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y 
de cualquier otra fuente de ignición. No fumar. 
Llevar guantes y gafas/máscara de protección. 
EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjua-
gar con agua cuidadosamente durante varios 
minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando 
estén presentes y pueda hacerse con facilidad. 
Proseguir con el lavado. Almacenar en un lugar 
bien ventilado. Mantener el recipiente cerrado 
herméticamente. Eliminar el contenido/el reci-
piente en un punto de recogida pública de resi-
duos especiales o peligrosos. 

DÜRR DENTAL MEDICS IBERIA S. A. 
Serra de la Salut, 11 N-6, Poligono Industrial 
Santiga, 08210 Barbera del Valles (Barcelona), 
Spain  ☎ +34 937183335

PT
FD 333 wipes 
Desinfecção de acção 
rápida 

Os FD 333 wipes são toalhetes alcoólicos sem 
aldeído prontos para utilização e para a desinfec-
ção rápida de superfícies resistentes ao álcool de 
dispositivos médicos invasivos e não invasivos e 
inventário médico em consultórios, laboratórios 
e clínicas. Os FD 333 wipes são caraterizados 
pela rápida eficácia e boa compatibilidade de 
materiais. Superfícies desinfetadas secam rapi-
damente.
Composição: Os FD 333 wipes contêm FD 333. 
100 g de solução de substância ativa contêm 
62 g de etanol, 0,05 g de cloreto de didecildime-
tilamónio, excipientes e água.
Espetro de ação: Bactericida1), tuberculocida1), 

fungicida1), virucida restrito (vírus com envelope 
incl. VHB, VHC e VIH2), 3), bem como adenovírus1) 
e norovírus1), 4) sem envelope). FD 333 consta da 
lista da VAH (associação alemã para a higiene 
aplicada). A solução de substância ativa foi tes-
tada conforme EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, 
EN 14476, EN 16615. Os FD 333 wipes foram 
testados como toalhetes prontos a consumir, 
segundo o teste dos 4 campos, em conformidade 
com a VAH/EN 16615.
1) Teste da solução de substância ativa com carga redu-

zida (VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, 
EN 14476).

2) Teste com adenovírus e nanovírus murinos (EN 14476) 
inclui vírus com envelope, incl. VHB, VHC, VIH.

3) Conforme o parecer do RKI (jornal oficial federal da DG 
Saúde 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Teste com carga elevada (EN 14476).

Aplicação: Remova os FD 333 wipes, um a 
um. Limpe as superfícies e os objetos a serem 
desinfetados e deixe o composto a atuar. Desin-
fete áreas visivelmente contaminadas com 
FD 333 wipes e retire a contaminação. Desinfete 
as superfícies limpas novamente. As superfícies 
devem estar totalmente humedecidas durante 
todo o tempo de atuação. Após retirar o toalhete, 
voltar a fechar a caixa dispensadora de imediato. 
O tempo de atuação conforme VAH é 1 minuto, 
para fungos 5 minutos (v. tabela DE). Para mais 
informações, tais como sobre a preparação da 
caixa dispensadora, v. informação do produto 
na Internet.
Avisos: Desinfete os dispositivos médicos, 
tais como câmaras intraorais, turbinas, peças 
manuais e peças de contra-ângulo antes da 
preparação prescrita, de acordo com as instru-
ções do fabricante. Atenção a materiais sensí-
veis ao álcool (p. ex., acrílico, ou afins). No caso 
de superfícies sensíveis, testar a resistência 
num local oculto. Alterações de cor e odor dos 
FD 333 wipes durante o armazenamento não 
prejudicam a sua eficácia. Uso exclusivo para 
fins profissionais. Todos os incidentes graves 
relacionados com o produto devem ser imediata-
mente comunicados ao fabricante e à autoridade 
competente do seu Estado-Membro. 

veja a estampa.

Perigo. Sólido inflamável. Provoca irritação ocu-
lar grave. Manter afastado do calor, superfícies 
quen-tes, faísca, chama aberta e outras fontes 
de ignição. Não fumar. Usar luvas de protecção/

protecção ocular/protecção facial. SE ENTRAR 
EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Enxaguar cui-
dadosamente com água durante vários minutos. 
Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe 
for possível. Continue a enxaguar. Armazenar em 
local bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem 
fechado. Eliminar o conteúdo/recipiente, envian-
do-o(s) para local autorizado para a recolha de 
resíduos perigosos ou especiais. 

Distribuído em Portugal por: 
DÜRR DENTAL MEDICS IBERIA S. A. 
Serra de la Salut, 11 N-6, Poligono Industrial 
Santiga, 08210 Barbera del Valles (Barcelona), 
Spain  ☎ +34 937183335 

NL FD 333 wipes 
Snel-desinfectie 

 FD 333 wipes zijn aldehydevrije, alcoholische 
gebruiksklare doekjes voor de snelle ontsmetting 
van alcoholbestendige oppervlakken van inva-
sieve en niet-invasieve medische producten en 
medische inventaris in praktijken, laboratoria en 
ziekenhuizen. FD 333 wipes worden gekenmerkt 
door een snelle werking en goede materiaalver-
draagzaamheid. Gedesinfecteerde oppervlakken 
drogen snel op.
Samenstelling: FD 333 wipes bevatten FD 333. 
100 g werkzame oplossing bevat 62 g ethanol, 
0,05 g didecyldimethylammoniumchloride, hulp-
stoffen en water.
Werkingsspectrum: bactericide1), tuberculo-
cide1), fungicide1), beperkt virucide (omhulde 
virussen, waaronder HBV, HCV en HIV2), 3) en niet-
omhulde adenovirussen1) en norovirussen1), 4)). 
FD 333 staat bovenaan in de VAH-lijst. De 
werkzame oplossing is getest volgens EN 13727, 
EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, EN 16615. De 
FD 333 wipes zijn getest als gebruiksklare doek-
jes in een 4-veldtest volgens VAH/EN 16615.
1) Controle van de werkzame oplossing bij beperkte belas-

ting (VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, 
EN 14476).

2) Controle met adenovirus en MNV (EN 14476) omvat om-
hulde virussen waaronder. HBV, HCV en HIV.

3) Conform advies van het RKI (Bundesgesundheitsbl. 60, 
353-363, 2017).

4) Controle bij sterke belasting (EN 14476).

Toepassing: Verwijder de FD 333 wipes één 
per één. Veeg de te identificeren oppervlakken 

en voorwerpen af en laat het middel inwerken. 
Ontsmet zichtbaar bevuilde oppervlakken met 
FD 333 wipes en neem het vuil op. Ontsmet 
de gereinigde oppervlakken nogmaals. Zorg er 
daarbij tijdens de gehele inwerktijd voor dat het 
oppervlak altijd helemaal bevochtigd is. Sluit de 
doos direct af na het uitnemen van het doekje. De 
inwerktijd volgens VAH is 1 minuut, voor schim-
mels 5 minuten (zie tabel DE). Lees voor meer 
informatie, bijv. over de reiniging en desinfectie 
van de spenderbox, de gebruiksaanwijzing op 
het internet.
Opmerkingen: Desinfecteer medische pro-
ducten zoals intra-orale camera‘s, turbines, 
instrumenten en boren vóór de voorgeschreven 
bereiding volgens de instructies van de fabrikant 
vanbuiten. Wees voorzichtig met materialen die 
gevoelig zijn voor alcohol (bijv. acrylglas e.a.). 
Controleer bij gevoelige oppervlakken eerst op 
een verborgen plaats of het materiaal tegen 
de vloeistof bestand is. Veranderingen in kleur 
en geur van FD 333 wipes tijdens het bewaren 
hebben geen negatieve invloed op de werking 
van het product. Uitsluitend voor gebruik door 
professionele gebruiker. Alle belangrijke gebeur-
tenissen die samenhangen met gebruik van het 
product, dienen direct gemeld te worden aan de 
fabrikant en de desbetreffende instanties van uw 
lidstaat. 

zie stempel.

 Gevaar. Ontvlambare vaste stof. Veroorzaakt 
ernstige oogirritatie. Verwijderd houden van 
warmte, hete oppervlakken, vonken, open 
vuur en andereontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken. 
Beschermende handschoenen en oogbescher-
ming/gelaatsbescherming dragen. BIJ CONTACT 
MET DE OGEN: Voorzichtig afspoelen met water 
gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen 
verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen. Op 
een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. In goed 
gesloten verpakking bewaren. Inhoud/verpak-
king afvoeren naar inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk 
of bijzonder afval brengen. 

SV FD 333 wipes 
Snabbdesinfektion

FD 333 wipes är aldehydfria, alkoholhaltiga fukt-
servetter som är färdiga att använda för snabb 

desinfektion av alkoholresistenta ytor på inva-
siva och icke-invasiva medicinska apparater och 
medicinsk inventering i praktik, laboratorium och 
klinik. FD 333 wipes utmärker sig genom snabb 
effekt och skonsamhet gentemot olika material. 
Desinficerade ytor torkar snabbt.
Sammansättning: FD 333 wipes innehål-
ler FD 333. 100 g aktiv lösning innehåller 62 g 
etanol, 0,05 g didecyl-dimetyl-ammoniumklorid, 
hjälpämnen och vatten.
Verkningsspektrum: Baktericid1), tuberkulocid1), 
fungicid1), begränsat virucid (virus med kapsid, 
inkl. HBV, HCV och HIV2), 3) samt samt virus utan 
kapsid som adenovirus1) och norovirus1), 4)). 
FD 333 är uppsatt på VAH-listan (Verbund für 
angewandte Hygiene). Den aktiva lösningen är 
testad enligt EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, 
EN 14476, EN 16615. FD 333 wipes är testade 
som bruksfärdiga dukar i 4-fältstestet enligt VAH/
EN 16615.
1) Test av den aktiva lösningen vid liten belastning (VAH, 

EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Test med adenovirus och MNV (EN 14476) omfattar även 

virus med kapsid inkl. HBV, HCV och HIV.
3) Enligt RKI-rekommendation (Bundesgesundheitsbl. 60, 

353-363, 2017).
4) Test vid hög belastning (EN 14476).

Användning: FD 333 wipes kan tas ut en i taget. 
Torka av ytor och föremål som ska desinficeras 
och låt preparatet verka. Desinficera synbart 
kontaminerade fläckar med FD 333 wipes och 
torka bort föroreningen. Desinficera rengjorda 
ytor än en gång. Var noga med att alla ytor är 
fullständigt fuktade under hela exponeringstiden. 
Stäng förpackningen omedelbart när en duk 
tagits ut. Exponeringstiden enligt VAH är 1 minut, 
för mögelsvampar 5 minuter (se tabell DE). Ytter-
ligare produktinformation, bl.a. om rengöring av 
dispensern, finns på Internet. 
OBS! För att desinficera medicintekniska appa-
rater så som intraorala kameror, turbiner, hand- 
och vinkelstycken före den av tillverkaren före-
skrivna behandlingen. Var försiktig vid använd-
ning på alkoholkänsliga material (t.ex. akrylglas 
o.dyl.). Vid användning på ömtåliga ytor bör pro-
dukten först provas på ett ställe som inte syns. 
Färg- och luktförändringar av FD 333 wipes när 
de lagras påverkar inte effektiviteten. Endast för 
yrkesmässigt bruk. Alla allvarliga händelser som 
inträffar i samband med produkten måste utan 
dröjsmål rapporteras till tillverkaren och till den 
behöriga myndigheten i din medlemsstat. 

se stämpel.

Fara. Brandfarligt fast ämne. Orsakar allvarlig 
ögonirritation. Får inte utsättas för värme, heta 
ytor, gnistor, öppen låga eller andra antändnings-
källor. Rökning förbjuden. Använd skyddshand-
skar och ögon/ansiktsskydd. VID KONTAKT MED 
ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minu-
ter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. 
Fortsätt att skölja. Förvaras på väl ventilerad 
plats. Förpackningen ska förvaras väl tillsluten. 
Innehållet/behållaren lämnas till insamlingsställe 
för farligt avfall. 

FI
FD 333 wipes 
Nopeasti tehoava 
desinfiointiaine 

FD 333 wipes -pyyhkeet ovat aldehydittömiä ja 
alkoholiin kostutettuja käyttövalmiita pyyhkeitä 
invasiivisten ja ei-invasiivisten lääkinnällisten 
tuotteiden ja lääketarvikkeiden alkoholia kestävi-
en pintojen nopeaan desinfiointiin vastaanotolla, 
laboratoriossa ja klinikalla. FD 333 wipes -pyyh-
keille on tyypillistä nopea teho ja hyvä yhteen-
sopivuus eri materiaalien kanssa. Desinfioidut 
pinnat kuivuvat nopeasti.
Koostumus: FD 333 wipes -pyyhkeet sisältä-
vät FD 333 -ainetta. 100 g vaikuttavan aineen 
liuosta sisältää 62 g etanolia, 0,05 g didekyyli-
dimetyyli-ammoniumkloridia, apuaineita ja vettä.
Vaikutusspektri: bakterisidinen1), tuberkulosi-
dinen1), sieniä tuhoava1), rajoitetusti virusidinen 
(vaipalliset virukset ml. HBV, HCV ja HIV2), 3) sekä 
vaipattomat adenovirukset1) ja norovirukset1), 4)). 
FD 333 on VAH-listassa. Vaikuttavan aineen 
liuos on testattu EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, 
EN 14476, EN 16615 mukaan. FD 333 wipes 
-pyyhkeet on testattu käyttövalmiina pyyhkeinä 
4-kenttätestissä VAH:n/EN 16615:n mukaan.
1) Vaikuttavan aineen liuos on testattu vähäisessä kuor-

mituksessa (VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, 
EN 16615, EN 14476).

2) Testattu adeno- ja MNV-viruksella (EN 14476) ml. vai-
palliset virukset kuten HBV, HCV, HIV.

3) RKI-lausunnon mukaisesti (Bundesgesundheitsbl. 60, 
353-363, 2017).

4) Testattu suuressa kuormituksessa (EN 14476).

Käyttö: Ota FD 333 wipes -pyyhkeitä pakkauk-
sesta vain yksi kerrallaan. Pyyhi desinfioitavat 

pinnat ja esineet, ja anna valmisteen vaikuttaa. 
Desinfioi näkyvästi likaiset pinnat FD 333 wipes 
-pyyhkeillä ja poista lika. Desinfioi näin puhdis-
tetut pinnat uudelleen. Varmista, että ainetta on 
käytetty koko alueella ja että vaikutusaikaa on 
noudatettu. Sulje annostelurasia välittömästi sen 
jälkeen, kun sieltä on otettu pyyhe. Vaikutusaika 
on VAH:in mukaisesti 1 minuutti, homesienille 
5 minuuttia (katso taulukko DE). Lisätietoja mm. 
annostelurasi-an uudelleenkäsittelystä on Inter-
netissä olevissa tuoteselosteissa.
Huomautuksia: Lääkinnälliset laitteiden, kuten 
suunsisäiset kamerat, turbiinit, käsi- ja kul-
makappaleet, ulkopinnat desinfioidaan ennen 
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaista käyttöä. Varot-
tava käytettäessä alkoholille herkkien materi-
aalien (esim. akryylilasi) kanssa. Testaa aineen 
yhteensopivuus herkkien materiaalien kanssa 
huomaamattomassa paikassa. FD 333 wipes 
-pyyhkeiden värin ja hajun muutoksilla säilytyk-
sen aikana ei ole tehoa heikentäviä vaikutuksia. 
Vain ammattikäyttöön. Kaikista tämän tuotteen 
yhteydessä ilmenevistä vakavista tapahtumista 
on viipymättä ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja jäsen-
maan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle. 

katso leimaa.

Vaara. Syttyvä kiinteä aine. Ärsyttää voimakkaas-
ti silmiä. Suojaa lämmöltä, kuumilta pinnoilta, 
kipinö-iltä, avotulelta ja muilta sytytyslähteil-
tä. Tupakointi kielletty. Käytä suojakäsineitä/
silmiensuojainta/kasvonsuojainta. JOS KEMI-
KAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti 
vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista mahdolliset 
piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehdä helposti. Jatka 
huuhtomista. Varastoi paikassa, jossa on hyvä 
ilmanvaihto. Säilytä tiiviisti suljettuna. Hävitä 
sisältö/pakkaus on toimitettava ongelmajätteen 
vastaanottopaikkaan. 

NO
FD 333 wipes 
Hurtigvirkende 
desinfeksjon

FD 333 wipes er aldehydfrie, alkoholholdige 
bruksklare servietter for hurtig desinfisering 
av alkoholresistente overflater av invasivt og 
ikke-invasivt medisinsk utstyr og medisinsk 
inventar på legekontor, laboratorium og klinikk. 

FD 333 wipes utmerker seg gjennom hurtig 
virkning og materialkompatibilitet. Desinfiserte 
overflater tørker raskt.
Sammensetning: FD 333 wipes inneholder 
FD 333. 100 g virkestoffløsning inneholder 62 g 
etanol, 0,05 g didezyl-dimetyl-ammoniumklorid, 
hjelpestoffer og vann.
Virkningsspektrum: Baktericid1), tuberkulocid1), 
fungicid1), i begrenset grad virucid) (kapslede 
virus som HBV, HCV og HIV2), 3) samt virus uten 
kapsel som adenovirus1), og norovirus1), 4). FD 333 
føres i VAH-listen. Virkestoffløsningen er testet 
iht. EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, 
EN 16615. FD 333 wipes er testet som bruks-
klare kluter i en 4-felttest iht. VAH/EN 16615.
1) Test av virkestoffløsning med lav og høy belastning (VAH, 

EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) Test med adenovirus og MNV (EN 14476) inkluderer 

kapslede virus, inkl. HBV, HCV, HIV.
3) I henhold til RKI-erklæring (tysk helsetidende, Bundes-

gesundheitsbl. 60, 353-363, 2017).
4) Test med høy belastning (EN 14476).

Bruk: FD 333 wipes tas ut av pakningen enkelt-
vis. Tørk av overflatene og gjenstandene som 
skal desinfiseres og la preparatet virke. Desin-
fiser synlig forurensede flater med FD 333 wipes 
og la forurensningene absorberes. Desinfiser nok 
en gang flater som er gjort rene. Sørg for kom-
plett fukting over hele eksponeringstiden. Lukk 
dispenserboksen igjen umiddelbart etter at du 
har tatt ut en klut. I henhold til VAH er ekspone-
ringstiden 1 minutt, for muggsopp 5 minutter (se 
tabell DE). Mer informasjon, bl.a. dekontamina-
sjon av dispenserboksen, se produktinformasjo-
nen på Internett. 
Merknader: Desinfiser medisinsk utstyr som 
intraorale kameraer, turbiner, hånd- og vinkel-
stykker for det foreskrevne preparatet i henhold 
til produsentens instruksjoner. Vær forsiktig ved 
alkoholømfintlige materialer (f.eks. akrylglass 
e.l.). Ved ømfintlige overflater må en kontrol-
lere motstandsdyktigheten på et lite synlig sted. 
Endringer av farge og lukt på FD 333 wipes 
under lagring fører ikke til nedsatt effekt. Bare 
til yrkesmessig bruk. Alle alvorlige hendelser 
som oppstår i sammenheng med produktet skal 
straks meldes til produsenten og angjeldende 
myndigheter i landet ditt. 

se innpreging.

Fare. Brannfarlig fast stoff. Gir alvorlig øyeirrita-

sjon. Holdes vekk fra varme, varme overflater, 
gnister, åpen ild og andre antenningskilder. Røy-
king forbudt. Bruk vernehansker og vernebriller/
ansiktsskjerm. VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: 
Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. Fjern 
eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette enkelt lar 
seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen. Oppbevares på et 
godt ventilert sted. Hold beholderen tett lukket. 
Hold beholderen tett lukket. Innhold/ beholder 
leveres til gedkjent avfallsbehandlingsanlegg. 

DA
FD 333 wipes 
Hurtigvirkende 
desinfektion

FD 333 wipes er aldehydfri, alkoholholdige servi-
etter, der er klar til brug til hurtig desinficering af 
alkoholmodstandsdygtige overflader på invasive 
og ikke-invasive medicinske produkter og medi-
cinsk inventar i praksis, laboratorie og klinik. 
FD 333 wipes er kendetegnet ved hurtig virkning 
og kan anvendes med alle materialer. Desinfice-
rede overflader tørrer hurtigt.
Sammensætning: FD 333 wipes indeholder 
FD 333. 100 g opløsning af aktivt stof indeholder 
62 g ethanol, 0,05 g didecyl-dimethyl-ammoni-
umchlorid, hjælpestoffer og vand.
Virkespektrum: Baktericid1), tuberkulocid1), 
fungicid1), begrænset virucid (indkapslede vira 
inkl. HBV, HCV og HIV2), 3) samt uindkapslede 
adenovira1) og norovira1), 4)). FD 333 står opført 
på VAH-listen. Opløsningen testes i henhold 
til EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 14476, 
EN 16615. FD 333 wipes er testet som brugs-
klare servietter en 4-felts test i henhold til VAH/
EN 16615.
1) Test af opløsningen ved lav og høj belastning (VAH, 

EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, EN 14476).
2) En test med adeno-virus og MNV (EN 14476) indbefatter 

indkapslede vira inkl. HBV, HCV, HIV.
3) I overensstemmelse med RKI-stillingtagen (Bundes-

gesundheitsbl. 60, 353-363, 2017).
4) Test ved lav og høj belastning (EN 14476).

Anvendelse: Tag en serviet fra FD 333 wipes 
ud ad gangen. Tør de overflader og genstande, 
som skal desinficeres, af, og lad præparatet 
virke. Desinficer synligt snavsede flader med 
FD 333 wipes, og fjern snavset. Rengør desinfi-
cerede flader en gang til. Sørg altid for en fuld-
stændig befugtning under hele indvirkningstiden. 

Luk dispenserboksen med det samme, efter 
servietten er taget ud. Indvirkningstiden er iht. 
VAH 1 minut, for skimmels vampe 5 minutter 
(se tabellen DE). Se produktinformatio nen på 
internettet for yderligere oplysninger, f.eks. om 
klargøring af dispenserboksen. 
Bemærk: Desinficer ydersiden af medicinske 
produkter såsom intraorale kameraer, turbiner, 
hånd- og vinkelstykker inden den foreskrevne 
behandling efter producentangivelser. Forsig-
tighed tilrådes ved alkoholfølsomme materialer 
(eksempelvis akrylglas, o.lign.). På følsomme 
overflader kontrolleres holdbarheden et skjult 
sted. Ændringer i farve og lugt ved FD 333 wipes 
under opbevaring fører ikke til en forringelse af 
virkningen. Kun til erhvervsmæssigt brug. Alle 
alvorlige hændelser, der optræder i forbindelse 
med dette produkt, skal omgående meddeles 
producenten og den ansvarlige myndighed i din 
medlemsstat. 

se prægning.

Fare. Brandfarligt fast stof. Forårsager alvorlig 
øjenirritation. Holdes væk fra varme, varme over-
flader, gnister, åben ild og andre antændelseskil-
der. Rygning forbudt. Bær beskyttelseshandsker 
og øjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse. VED 
KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand 
i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, 
hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning. Opbe-
vares på et godt ventileret sted. Hold beholderen 
tæt lukket. Indholdet/beholderen bortskaffes til et 
indsamlingssted for farligt affald og problemaf-
fald. 

EL FD 333 wipes 
Tαχεία απολύμανση 

Τα FD 333 wipes είναι ελεύθερα από αλδεΰδη, 
έτοιμα για χρήση μαντηλάκια με οινόπνευμα για τη 
γρήγορη απολύμανση επιφανειών ανθεκτικών στο 
οινόπνευμα, από επεμβατικά και μη ιατρικά προϊ-
όντα και συσκευές στο ιατρείο, στο εργαστήριο και 
την Κλινική. Τα πανάκια FD 333 wipes ξεχωρίζουν 
λόγω της άμεσης αποτελεσματικότητάς τους και 
της συμβατότητας του προϊόντος. Οι απολυμα-
σμένες επιφάνειες στεγνώνουν γρήγορα.
Σύνθεση: Τα μαντιλάκια FD 333 wipes περιέχουν 
FD 333. 100 g δραστικού διαλύματος περιέχουν 
62 g αιθανόλη, 0,05 g διδεκυλο-διμεθυλο-χλωρι-

ούχο αμμώνιο, έκδοχα και νερό.
Φάσμα δράσης: Βακτηριοκτόνο1), φυματιοκτό-
νο1), μυκητοκτόνο1), περιορισμένα ιοκτόνος δράση 
(ελυτροφόροι ιοί όπως HBV, HCV και HIV2), 3) 
καθώς και μη ελυτροφόροι ιοί όπως αδενοϊός1) 
και νοροϊός1), 4)). Το FD 333 παρατίθεται στη λίστα 
του Γερμανικού Συνδέσμου για την Εφαρμοσμένη 
Υγιεινή (VAH). Το δραστικό διάλυμα είναι ελεγμένο 
σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα EN 13727, EN 13624, 
EN 14348, EN 14476, EN 16615. Τα FD 333 wipes 
είναι ελεγμένα ως μαντιλάκια έτοιμα για χρήση με 
τη δοκιμή 4 πεδίων σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα VAH/
EN 16615.
1) Έλεγχος του δραστικού διαλύματος σε χαμηλό φορτίο 

(VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, EN 16615, 
EN 14476).

2) Ο έλεγχος με αδενοϊό και νοροϊό ποντικού (MNV) 
(EN 14476) περιλαμβάνει τους ελυτροφόρους ιούς όπως 
HBV, HCV, HIV.

3) Σύμφωνα με τη γνώμη του RKI (Robert Koch-Institut) (ομο-
σπονδιακός υγειονομικός κανονισμός 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Έλεγχος σε υψηλό φορτίο (EN 14476).

Εφαρμογή: Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα ένα τα πανάκια 
FD 333 wipes. Για να απολυμάνετε επιφάνειες, 
να σκουπίσετε αντικείμενα και για να αφήνετε να 
δράσει το παρασκεύασμα. Περάστε τις εμφανώς 
μολυσμένες επιφάνειες FD 333 wipes. Απολυμά-
νετε άλλη μία φορά τις καθαρισμένες επιφάνειες. 
Διασφαλίζετε την πλήρη διάβρεξη κατά τη διάρ-
κεια ολόκληρου του χρόνου δράσης. Αφού αφαι-
ρέσε-τε τα μαντιλάκια, ξανακλείστε το κουτί διανο-
μής αμέσως. Ο χρόνος δράσης είναι σύμφωνα με 
VAH 1 λεπτό, για μούχλες 5 λεπτά (βλέπε Πίνακα 
DE). Για περισσότε-ρες πληροφορίες, όπως για 
την προετοιμασία του Spenderbox, ανατρέξτε στις 
πληροφορίες του προϊόντος στο Διαδίκτυο.
Υπόδειξη: Ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα όπως είναι 
οι ενδοστοματικές κάμερες, ακροφύσια, λαβές 
οδοντόβουρτσας και υποστηρίγματα ενίσχυσης 
γέφυρας θα πρέπει να υποβάλλονται σε εξωτερική 
απολύμανση, πριν την ενδεδειγμένη από τις οδη-
γίες του κατασκευαστή προετοιμασία. Απαιτείται 
προσοχή με υλικά ευαίσθητα στην αλκοόλη (π.χ. 
ακρυλικό γυαλί κ.λπ.). Για ευαίσθητες επιφάνειες, 
ελέγξτε την αντοχή σε μια κρυφή περιοχή. Μετα-
βολές στο χρώμα και την οσμή των FD 333 wipes 
κατά τη διάρκεια της αποθήκευσης δεν θα επηρε-
άσουν την αποτελεσματικότητα. Μόνο για επαγ-
γελματική χρήση. Όλα τα σοβαρά περιστατικά που 
συμβαίνουν σε σύνδεση με το προϊόν πρέπει να 
αναφέρονται άμεσα στον κατασκευαστή και στην 
αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είστε 

εγκατεστημένοι. 

βλ. Σφραγίδα.

Κίνδυνος. Εύφλεκτο στερεό. Προκαλεί σοβαρό 
οφθαλμικό ερεθισμό. Μακριά από θερμότητα, θερ-
μές επιφάνειες, σπινθήρες, γυμνές φλόγες και 
άλλες πηγές ανάφλεξης. Μην καπνίζετε. Να φορά-
τε προστατευτικά γάντια και μέσα ατομικής προ-
στασίας για ταμάτια/ πρόσωπο. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ 
ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με 
νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Αν υπάρχουν φακοί επα-
φής, αφαιρέστε τους, αν είναι εύκολο. Συνεχίστε 
να ξεπλένετε. Αποθηκεύεται σε καλά αεριζόμενο 
χώρο. Ο περιέκτης διατηρείται ερμητικά κλειστός. 
Απόρριψη του περιεχομένου/περιέκτη σε σημείο 
συλλογής επικίνδυνων ή ειδικών αποβλήτων. 

PL FD 333 wipes 
Szybka dezynfekcja 

Chusteczki FD 333 wipes to bezaldehydowe, 
alkoholowe, gotowe do użycia chusteczki do 
szybkiej dezynfekcji odpornych na alkohol 
powierzchni inwazyjnych oraz nieinwazyj-
nych wyrobów medycznych oraz wyposażenia 
medycznego w praktyce, laboratoriach i klini-
kach. Chusteczki FD 333 wipes charakteryzują 
się szybkim działaniem i dobrą zgodnością 
materiałową. Dezynfekowane powierzchnie 
szybko wysychają.
Skład: chusteczki FD 333 wipes zawierają 
FD 333. 100 g roztworu czynnego zawiera 62 g 
etanolu, 0,05 g chlorku didecylodimetyloamonio-
wego, środki pomocnicze i wodę.
Zakres działania: bakteriobójcze1), przeciw 
prątkom gruźlicy1), grzybobójcze1), w ograniczo-
nym stopniu wirusobójcze (działa zarówno na 
wirusy posiadające otoczkę, takie jak HBV, HCV 
i HIV2), 3), jak i bezotoczkowe, takie jak adenowi-
rusy1) i norowirusy1) 4)). FD 333 jest zawarty na 
liście VAH. Roztwór czynny został sprawdzo-
ny zgodnie z normami EN 13727, EN 13624, 
EN 14348, EN 14476, EN 16615. Chusteczki 
FD 333 wipes zostały sprawdzone jako gotowe 
do użytku chusteczki w badaniu 4-polowym 
zgodnie z VAH/EN 16615.
1) Roztwór czynny sprawdzono przy niskim i wysokim 

obciążeniu (VAH, EN 13727, EN 13624, EN 14348, 
EN 16615, EN 14476).

2) Badanie za pomocą adenowirusa i MNV (EN 14476) 

zawiera wirusy posiadające otoczkę łącznie z HBV, HCV, 
HIV.

3) Zgodnie z zaleceniem RKI (Monitor Federalnego Urzędu 
Zdrowia BuGBl 60, 353-363, 2017).

4) Sprawdzono przy niskim i wysokim obciążeniu 
(EN 14476).

Sposób użycia: Wyjmij po kolei ściereczki 
FD 333 wipes. Powierzchnie i przedmioty, które 
mają być zdezynfekowane przetrzyj i odczekaj 
na zadziałanie preparatu. Zdezynfekować wyraź-
nie zanieczyszczone obszary chusteczkami 
FD 333 wipes i usunąć zanieczyszczenia. Zde-
zynfekuj ponownie oczyszczone powierzchnie. 
Zawsze zwracać przy tym uwagę na całkowite 
zwilżenie powierzchni przez cały czas działa-
nia. Po wyjęciu chusteczki należy natychmiast 
zamknąć opakowanie. Czas działania wynosi 
zgodnie z  VAH 1 minutę, w przypadku pleśni – 
5 minut (patrz tabela). Dalsze wskazówki m.in. 
dotyczące przygotowania opakowania dozujące-
go – patrz informacja o produkcie w internecie. 
Uwaga: Można dezynfekować nimi wyroby 
medyczne, takie jak kamery wewnątrzustne, tur-
biny, prostnice i kątnice przed opisanym uprzed-
nio przygotowaniem zgodnym z instrukcjami 
producenta. Zachować ostrożność w przypadku 
materiałów wrażliwych na działanie alkoholu (np. 
szkła akrylowego itp.). W przypadku delikatnych 
powierzchni należy sprawdzić wytrzymałość 
materiału w niewidocznym miejscu. Zmiany 
koloru i zapachu chusteczek FD 333 wipes w 
trakcie przechowywania nie wpływają negatyw-
nie na ich skuteczność. Produkt przeznaczony 
wyłącznie do użytku zawodowego. Wszystkie 
poważne zdarzenia występujące w związku z 
produktem należy niezwłocznie zgłaszać pro-
ducentowi i właściwemu organowi państwa 
członkowskiego. 

patrz nadruk.

Niebezpieczeństwo. Substancja stała łatwopal-
na. Działa drażniąco na oczy. Przechowywać 
z dala od źródeł ciepła, gorących powierzchni, 
źródeł iskrzenia, otwartego ognia i innych źródeł 
zapłonu. Nie palić. Stosować rękawice ochronne/
ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy. W PRZYPADKU 
DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą 
przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, 
jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płu-
kać. Przechowywać w dobrze wentylowanym 
miejscu. Przechowywać pojemnik szczelnie 
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